

21-10550

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEREMY JOHN WELLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

WARDEN PHILBIN, CLIFFORD BROWN, and FNU FLUKER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
AND SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

EUGENE M. GELERNTER
IAN D. EPPLER
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Prisoners Are Charged a Host of Costs in Connection with their Incarceration	4
II. Incarcerated People Have Scant Access to Resources While Imprisoned	6
III. Most Incarcerated People Cannot Afford to Pay Filing Fees	8
IV. The Panel Decision Would Unduly Prevent Impoverished Inmates from Pursuing Valid Claims	10
CONCLUSION	12

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Johnson v. Pace,
 No. 17-0504, 2018 WL 719048 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 11, 2018), *report
 and recommendation adopted*, 2018 WL 716609 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 5,
 2018) 11

Johnson v. Wilcher,
 No. CV 420-089, 2020 WL 2064935 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2020),
report and recommendation adopted, 2020 WL 5807970 (S.D. Ga.
 Sept. 29, 2020) 10

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007) 3, 4, 11, 12

Maus v. Baker,
 729 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013) 9

Statutes and Rules

47 C.F.R. § 64.6030 6

28 U.S.C. § 1914(a) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) 3, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) 1

Other Authorities

Adam Looney & Nicholas Turner, *Work and Opportunity Before and
 After Incarceration*, Brookings Institution, 8 (Mar. 14, 2018),
[https://www.brookings.edu/wp-
 content/uploads/2018/03/es_20180314_
 looneyincarceration_final.pdf](https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/es_20180314_looneyincarceration_final.pdf) 6, 7

Eddie Burkhalter et al., *Incarcerated and Infected: How the Virus Tore Through the U.S. Prison System*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 10, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/04/10/us/covid-prison-outbreak.html>10

Joseph Shapiro, *As Court Fees Rise, The Poor Are Paying The Price*, Nat. Public Radio (May 19, 2014), <https://www.npr.org/2014/05/19/312158516/increasing-court-fees-punish-the-poor>5, 7

Karin D. Martin, Sandra Susan Smith & Wendy Still, *Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-Entry They Create*, Nat. Inst. of Justice & Harvard Kennedy School, Executive Session on Community Corrections (Jan. 2017), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf>8

Lauren-Brooke Eisen, *Paying for Your Time: How Charging Inmates Fees Behind Bars May Violate the Excessive Fines Clause*, 15 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L. 319 (Spring 2014)5

Lauren-Brooke Eisen, *Charging Inmates Perpetuates Mass Incarceration*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2015), <https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/Charging%20Inmates%20Perpetuates%20Mass%20Incarceration.pdf>.....4, 5, 6

Marie Feyche, *FCC Approves Plan to Lower Interstate and International Jail and Prison Phone Call Rates*, Jurist (May 23, 2021), <https://www.jurist.org/news/2021/05/fcc-approves-plan-to-lower-interstate-and-international-jail-and-prison-phone-call-rates/>6

Matthew Menendez, Michael F. Crowley, Lauren-Brooke Eisen & Noah Atchison, *The Steep Costs of Criminal Justice Fees and Fines*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Nov. 21, 2019), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-07/2019_10_Fees%26Fines_Final.pdf5, 8

Stephen Raher, *The Company Store and the Literally Captive Market: Consumer Law in Prisons and Jails*, 17 Hastings Race & Poverty L. J. 3 (Winter 2020).....6

U.S. Courts, *Court of Appeals Miscellaneous Fee Schedule* (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/court-appeals-miscellaneous-fee-schedule>9

U.S. Courts, *District Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule* (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/district-court-miscellaneous-fee-schedule>9

Wendy Sawyer, *How Much Do Incarcerated People Earn In Each State?*, Prison Policy Initiative (Apr. 10, 2017), <https://static.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2017/04/10/wages/>7
